CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT

FEES AND CHARGES EFFECTIVE 2025

Adopted - December 10, 2024

		2024	2025	
		Adopted	Adopted	
Type of Charge	Applied Basis or Frequency	Effective 1-10-25		
Construction Wester Channel		\$204.60	\$309.00	
Construction Water Charges Schedule A - Projects	minimum charge per lot	\$304.60 \$209.45	\$309.00 \$212.47	
Schedule B - Trenches, Excavations & Grading	per 100 cubic yards	\$209.43	\$212.47	
Schedule C - Tank Trucks	per 1,000 gallons	\$9.37	\$9.50	
Schedule D - Metered Use	per unit, for all units bi-monthly	\$4.05	\$9.50	
Schedule E - Non-Profit	per day	\$63.61	\$64.53	
Construction Meter Deposit	per meter	\$2,231.47	\$2,583.00	
Construction Meter Deposit	permeter	\$2,231.47	\$2,585.00	
Water Service Installation Charges				
³ / ₄ -inch & larger services w/meter	per service	Actual Cost	Actual Cost	
Meter set charge:				
$\frac{5}{8}$ inch x $\frac{3}{4}$ inch	per meter	\$629.00	\$630.00	
³ / ₄ inch	per meter	\$680.00	\$680.00	
1 inch	per meter	\$699.00	\$699.00	
1½ inch	per meter	\$1,015.00	\$1,011.00	
2 inch	per meter	\$1,344.00	\$1,336.00	
>2 inch	actual cost			
Backflow prevention assembly installation charge				
³ / ₄ inch & larger	each	Actual Cost	Actual Cost	
Capacity Fees				
⁵ / ₈ inch	per service	\$3,319.18	\$3,367.11	
³ / ₄ inch	per service	\$4,978.77	\$5,050.67	
1 inch	per service	\$8,297.96	\$8,417.78	
1½ inch	per service	\$16,595.91	\$16,835.55	
2 inch	per service	\$26,553.46	\$26,936.88	
3 inch	per service	\$58,085.69	\$58,924.43	
4 inch	per service	\$104,554.23	\$106,063.97	
6 inch	per service	\$215,746.84	\$218,862.17	
8 inch	per service	\$464,685.50	\$471,395.45	
10 inch	per service	\$697,028.26	\$707,093.17	
12 inch	per service	\$872,721.99	\$885,323.88	

CITRUS HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT FEES AND CHARGES EFFECTIVE 2025 Adopted - December 10, 2024

	-	2024	2025
		Adopted	Adopted
Type of Charge	Applied Basis or Frequency	Effective 1-10-2025	
Other Charges and Fees			
Agenda-By-Mail Charge (e-mail delivery free)	per packet	\$28.00	\$28.00
Standby Service Charge	per hour, 1 hour minimum	\$148.00	\$144.00
Returned Payment Fee	per check	\$33.00	\$40.00
Late Payment Penalty	5% of overdue account balance	5.00%	5.00%
Missed Appointment/No-Show Fee	per occurrence	\$49.00	\$49.00
Disconnect Service Charge	per occurrence	\$75.00	\$74.00
Reconnect Service Charge	per occurrence	\$75.00	\$74.00
Reconnect Service Charge (Non Business Hours)	per occurrence	\$145.00	\$141.00
Meter Re-Read / Maintenance Charge	per occurrence	\$62.00	\$63.00
Customer Account Deposit	per account	\$224.00	\$223.00
Copy Charge	per page	\$0.14	\$0.14
Recording of Lien	per occurrence	\$85.00	\$86.00
Release of Lien	per occurrence	\$98.00	\$99.00
Tamper Charge	per occurrence	\$120.00	\$120.00
Water Conservation Violation Charge (1)	first occurrence	\$50.00	\$50.00
Water Conservation Violation Charge (2)	second occurrence	\$100.00	\$100.00
Water Conservation Violation Charge (3)	third occurrence	\$250.00	\$250.00
Inclusion / Annexation Fee	per gross acre, $\frac{1}{2}$ acre or greater	\$2,011.00	\$2,170.00
	minimum to $\frac{1}{2}$ acre	\$1,005.50	\$1,005.50
Plan Check Charges	minimum charge + per connection	\$1,477.07	\$1,532.00
	per connection	\$46.63	\$220.00
Easement/Quitclaim	per easement/quitclaim	\$939.02	\$951.00
Inspection Charges			
Minimum	min. + per connect. + per main tie-in	\$1,596.00	\$1,605.00
Plus per connection	per connection	\$220.00	\$220.00
Plus per main tie-in	per main tie-in	\$1,600.00	\$1,603.00
AC pipe disposal charge	per foot, 4 feet minimum (\$200 min.)	\$72.00	\$72.00
Hydrostatic pressure test	each	\$436.00	\$437.00
Chlorination & Flushing	per project	\$582.00	\$583.00
Weekend/After Hours	per hour (4 hr. minimum)	\$195.00	\$195.00
Holiday	per hour (4 hr. minimum)	\$244.00	\$245.00
Backflow Prevention Assembly Testing Charge	per assembly bimonthly	\$16.00	\$16.00
Backflow Prevention Assembly Re-testing Charge	per test	\$102.00	\$101.00
Backflow Prevention Assembly Testing Charge for New	1		
Development	per assembly	\$115.00	\$115.00
Bacteriological water test sampling	minimum	\$1,416.00	\$1,426.00
Additional Bacteriological water sample	additional samples after minimum	\$77.00	\$89.00
Fire Flow Certification Letter	per letter	\$30.00	\$36.00
Fire Flow Modeling	per modeling	\$340.00	\$357.00
Fire Flow Modeling & Certification Letter	per modeling plus letter	\$370.00	\$393.00